

FILED
10-28-16
Court of Appeals
Division I
State of Washington

No. 75423-8-I

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I**

CITY OF SEATTLE,

Appellant,

v.

T-MOBILE WEST CORP.,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

Michael E. Kipling, WSBA #7677
Timothy M. Moran, WSBA #24925
KIPLING LAW GROUP PLLC
4464 Fremont Ave. N, Suite 300
Seattle, WA 98104
206.545.0345

Counsel for Respondent T-Mobile West Corp.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I. INTRODUCTION..... 1
- II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO THE ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 3
- III. RESPONDENT’S STATEMENT OF THE CASE 3
- IV. ARGUMENT 4
 - A. The City May Not Impose any Tax Without Express Authorization from the Washington State Legislature 4
 - B. The Superior Court Properly Focused on RCW 35.21.714, Which Limits The City’s Authority To Tax The Telephone Business 5
 - C. RCW 35.21.714 Limits The City’s Authority To Tax The Telephone Business To A Tax On Revenues From Intrastate Telecommunications..... 8
 - 1. The City attempts to distinguish *Qwest* and *Vonage* with a tortured interpretation of RCW 35.21.714. 9
 - 2. In arguing for a narrow interpretation of “intrastate toll telephone services,” the City ignores the Parties’ Stipulation of Facts, which incorporates terms defined by the Legislature in related statutes. 13
 - 3. The City also ignores the rule that ambiguities in taxing statutes must be construed ‘most strongly against the government and in favor of the taxpayer.’ 15
 - D. The Federal Mobile Telecommunications Sourcing Act (“MTSA”) Provides No Authority For The City To Tax International Telecommunications 17
 - 1. The MTSA does not grant any taxing authority to the City. 17
 - 2. The MTSA limits the authority of states and cities to tax certain revenues..... 21

- 3. The City’s arguments about the effects of the MTSA are misplaced..... 23
 - E. The 2002 Amendment To RCW 35.21.714 Did Not Expand The City’s Taxing Authority To Include International Mobile Telecommunications 24
 - 1. Review begins with the plain meaning of the statute. 25
 - 2. The Legislative History of the 2002 amendment confirms that the Legislature did not intend to expand the City’s taxing authority..... 28
 - F. The Hearing Examiner Correctly Held That SMC 5.48.050.A Does Not Apply To International Telecommunications 31
- V. CONCLUSION 33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Baker v. Tri-Mountain Res.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 849, 973 P.2 1078 (1998)	29
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	1, 2, 4, 27
<i>Citizens for Clean Air, et al. v. Spokane</i> , 114 Wn.2d 20, 785 P.2d 447 (1990).....	6
<i>Garvey v. St. Elizabeth’s Hospital</i> , 103 Wn.2d 756, 697 P.2d 248 (1985)	26
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252, 109 S. Ct. 582, 102 L. Ed. 2d 607 (1989).....	18
<i>Great Northern R. Co. v. Stevens County</i> , 108 Wash. 238, 183 P. 65 (1919).....	5
<i>Group Health Coop. v. Wash. St. Comm’n.</i> , 72 Wn.2d 422, 433 P.2d 201 (1967).....	16
<i>Lakewood v. Pierce Cty.</i> , 106 Wn. App. 63, 23 P.3d 1 (2001)	4
<i>Lone Star Cement Corp. v. Seattle</i> , 71 Wn.2d 564, 429 P.2d 909 (1967)	16
<i>Muije v. Dep’t. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 451, 645 P.2d 1086 (1982).....	6
<i>Pacific Telephone and Telegraph Co. v. City of Seattle</i> , 172 Wash. 649, 21 P.2d 721 (1933)	5, 16
<i>Qwest Corp. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 161 Wn.2d 353, 166 P.3d 667 (2007)	passim
<i>Sackman v. Thomas</i> , 24 Wash. 660, 64 P. 819 (1901).....	26
<i>State ex rel. Graham v. San Juan County</i> , 102 Wn.2d 311, 686 P.2d 1073 (1984).....	6
<i>State ex rel. Sch. Dist. v. Clark County</i> , 177 Wash. 314, 31 P.2d 897 (1934).....	5, 17
<i>State v. J.P.</i> , 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	6, 8
<i>Vonage v. Seattle</i> , 152 Wn. App. 12, 216 P.3d 1029 (2009).....	passim
<i>Western Telepage v. City of Tacoma</i> , 140 Wn.2d 599, 998 P.2d 884 (2000).....	12, 13, 15

STATUTES

4 USC §§ 116-126	passim
Commerce Clause in the U.S. Constitution, Art. I, § 8, cl. 3	18

RCW 35.21.714	passim
RCW 35.22.280(32).....	5, 6, 7, 16
RCW 35A.82.060(1).....	8, 9
RCW 82.16.010	13, 14
SMC 5.30.060(c).....	14
SMC 5.48.050.....	passim
SMC 5.48.260.....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 J. Hellerstein & W. Hellerstein, <i>State Taxation</i> ¶ 18.07[3] (3d ed. 2002).....	19
Congressional Budget Office Cost Estimate, S. 1755 (May 9, 2000).....	20
SB 6539.....	28, 29, 30
Wash. Const. art. VII, § 9, art. XI, § 12.....	4, 17
<i>Wireless Telecommunications Sourcing and Privacy Act: Hearing on H.R. 3489 Before the Subcommittee on Commercial and Administrative Law of the House Comm. on the Judiciary, 106th Cong. 64-915 (May 4, 2000).....</i>	20, 22

RULES

RAP 10.3(a)(5)	4
